Figure 1:  ACI and CSA Design Codes
EVALUATION OF SHEAR DESIGN METHODS FOR
LARGE, LIGHTLY-REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAMS
E.G. Sherwood, E.C. Bentz and M.P. Collins
Department of Civil Engineering, University of Toronto, 35 St. George St.,
 Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5S 1A4
E-mail: sherwoo@ecf.utoronto.ca
Abstract

of 1400mm and with two No. 20 rebars for compression reinforcement.  These beams were constructed
without stirrups.  The tenth large beam (specimen SB-10-H-S) was reinforced with eight No. 30 rebars in
tension, two No. 20 rebars in compression, and approximately the minimum quantity of stirrups required
by Equation (8) for the f’c on the day of test.  The stirrups were in the form of single legs of 9.5mm (3/8’’)
diameter rebars on alternating sides of the beam, spaced at 235mm.  The one-fifth scale model beams
measured 330mm tall x 122mm wide x 1800mm long.  The reinforcement in nine of the small beams
consisted of four 9.5mm diameter rebars at an effective depth of 280mm.  The tenth scale-model beam
(SSB-10-H-S) was reinforced in shear with 5mm smooth bars placed at 160mm on alternating sides.
Evaluation of Shear Design Methods for Large, Lightly-Reinforced Concrete Beams 157
Table 1:  Summary of Experimental Program and Observations
s Avfy f'c(1) sze ag,eff Pexp Vexp
(2) Vexp
(3)
ult VACI Vexp VSMCFT Vexp x
(%) bws (MPa) (mm) (mm) (kN) (kN) (kN) (mm) (kN) VACI (kN) VSMCFT (mm/m)
SB-10-N-1 0.83 0 38.4 1764 10 499 264 277 9.0 435 0.64 239 1.10 0.56
SB-10-N-2 0.83 0 40.3 1764 10 454 241 254 8.8 445 0.57 243 0.99 0.57
SB-10-H-1 0.83 0 73.6 2940 0 449 239 252 6.6 582 0.43 223 1.07 0.53
SB-10-H-S 1.33 0.50 71.2 300 0 1388 708 721 27.5 802 0.90 729 0.97 1.04
SB-20-N-1 0.83 0 31.4 1260 20 499 264 277 9.7 393 0.70 256 1.03 0.60
SB-20-N-2 0.83 0 33.2 1260 20 500 264 277 9.9 404 0.69 261 1.01 0.61
SB-40-N-1 0.83 0 28.1 1071 40 453 241 254 8.2 372 0.68 262 0.92 0.61
SB-40-N-2 0.83 0 28.5 1071 40 545 287 300 10.2 374 0.80 263 1.09 0.62
SB-50-N-1 0.83 0 41.0 1071 50 512 270 283 9.2 449 0.63 298 0.91 0.69
SB-50-N-2a 0.83 0 40.1 1071 50 565 297 310 9.4 444 0.70 295 1.01 0.69
SB-50-N-2b 0.83 0 40.1 1071 50 614 321 334 11.1 444 0.75 295 1.09 0.69
Average: 0.68 1.02
Coefficient of Variation: 17.8% 6.6%
SSB-10-N-1 0.83 0 41.9 353 10 72.7 36.6 36.8 3.5 36.9 1.00 32.5 1.13 0.90
SSB-10-N-2 0.83 0 41.9 353 10 76.1 38.3 38.5 3.9 36.9 1.04 32.5 1.18 0.90
SSB-10-H-1 0.83 0 77.3 588 0 74.9 37.7 37.9 3.2 47.3 0.80 33.6 1.12 0.93
SSB-10-H-S 1.34 0.50 77.3 300 0 132 66.3 66.5 7.7 67.3 0.99 59.6 1.11 1.03
SSB-20-N-1 0.83 0 39.2 252 20 77.7 39.1 39.3 3.5 35.7 1.10 33.4 1.17 0.93
SSB-20-N-2 0.83 0 38.1 252 20 75.9 38.2 38.4 3.5 35.2 1.09 33.1 1.15 0.92
SSB-40-N-1 0.83 0 29.1 214 40 83.3 41.9 42.1 6.2 30.8 1.37 31.0 1.35 0.86
SSB-40-N-2 0.83 0 29.1 214 40 69.3 34.9 35.1 3.9 30.8 1.14 31.0 1.13 0.86
Notes: Average: 1.07 1.17
(1) day of test Coefficient of Variation: 15.1% 6.7%
(2) Calculated at dv=0.9d from face of loading plate, incl. self-weight
(3) Calculated at d from face of support, incl. self-weight